ORDINANCE NO. 4312

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING TERRITORY TO THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

FREEDOM MEADOWS

APPROXIMATELY 7.02 ACRES

LOCATED AT 3118 E ROAD

WHEREAS, on the 3rd day of November, 2008, the City Council of the City of Grand Junction considered a petition for the annexation of the following described territory to the City of Grand Junction; and

WHEREAS, a hearing on the petition was duly held after proper notice on the 15th day of December, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the City Council determined that said territory was eligible for annexation and that no election was necessary to determine whether such territory should be annexed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO:

WHEREAS, on the 15th day of December, 2008, a petition was referred to the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, for annexation to said City of the following property situate in Mesa County, Colorado, and described as follows:

FREEDOM MEADOWS ANNEXATION

A certain parcel of land located in the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4 SW 1/4) of Section 10, Township One South, Range One East of the Ute Principal Meridian, County of Mesa, State of Colorado and being more particular described as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast corner of the SW 1/4 SW 1/4 of said Section 10 and assuming the East line of the SW 1/4 SW 1/4 of said Section 10 to bear N00°08'11"W with all bearings contained herein relative thereto; thence N00°08'11"W a distance of 6.00 feet along the East line of the SW 1/4 SW 1/4 of said Section 10 to a point on the Northerly line of Pellam Annexation, Ordinance No. 3613, City of Grand Junction, said point also being the Point of Beginning; thence N89°51'00"W a distance of 584.85 feet

along a line being 6.00 feet North of and parallel with the South line of the SW 1/4 SW 1/4 of said Section 10, said line also being the Northerly line of said Pellam Annexation; thence N00°08'11"W a distance of 810.28; thence along the centerline of the Grand Valley Canal the following five (5) courses: (1) S86°46'37"E a distance of 55.00 feet; (2) \$87°26'17"E a distance of 112.91 feet; (3) \$87°48'14"E a distance of 92.26 feet; (4) S86°24'26"E a distance of 80.30 feet; (5) S85°04'47"E a distance of 245.81 feet to a point on the East line of the SW 1/4 SW 1/4 of said Section 10; thence S00°08'11"E a distance of 120.00 feet along the East line of the SW 1/4 SW 1/4 of said Section 10, said line also being the West line of Pioneer Meadows Annexation, Ordinance No. 4267, City of Grand Junction; thence N89°50'45"W a distance of 244.85 feet; thence S00°08'11"E a distance of 650.03 feet; thence S89°51'00"E a distance of 244.83 feet along a line being 10.00 feet North of and parallel with the South line of the SW 1/4 SW 1/4 of said Section 10 to a point on the East line of the SW 1/4 SW 1/4 of said Section 10; thence S00°08'11"E a distance of 4.00 feet along the East line of the SW 1/4 SW 1/4 of said Section 10, said line also being the West line of said Pioneer Meadows Annexation to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel contains 7.02 acres (305,747.79 sq. ft.), more or less, as described.

Be and is hereby annexed to the City of Grand Junction, Colorado.

INTRODUCED on first reading on the 1st day of December, 2008 and ordered published.

ADOPTED on second reading the 15th day of December, 2008.

Attest:

/s/: Gregg Palmer
President of the Council

/s/: Stephanie Tuin City Clerk

